

34593-9-III

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROBERTO ARROYO,

Appellant.

DIRECT APPEAL
FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF WALLA WALLA COUNTY

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Respectfully submitted:



by: Teresa Chen, WSBA 31762
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

P.O. Box 5889
Pasco, Washington 99301
(509) 545-3561

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. <u>IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT</u>	1
II. <u>RELIEF REQUESTED</u>	1
III. <u>ISSUES</u>	1
IV. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
A. <u>The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Mirroring The Legislative Language Regarding The Department’s Quasi-Judicial Authority To Set Supervisory Conditions is</u>	5
B. <u>The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Imposing A Prohibition Against Associating With Other Felons</u>	7
C. <u>It is Appropriate to Clarify Condition 10</u>	8
D. <u>The Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Imposing A Reasonable, Limited, And Crime-Related Prohibition</u>	9
E. <u>The Intent Of Condition 14 Is Sufficiently Represented In Other Conditions</u>	10
VI. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

	Page No.
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 183 Wn.2d 29, 347 P.3d 876 (2015).....	2
<i>State v. Llamas–Villa</i> , 67 Wn.App. 448, 836 P.2d 239 (1992).....	9
<i>State v. Magana</i> , 197 Wn. App. 189, 389 P.3d 654 (2016).....	5, 6
<i>State v. McWilliams</i> , 177 Wn. App. 139, 311 P.3d 584 (2013).....	6
<i>State v. Mulcare</i> , 189 Wash. 625, 66 P.2d 360 (1937).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	8
<i>State v. Sansone</i> , 127 Wash.App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005).....	6
<i>State v. Weatherwax</i> , 193 Wn. App. 667, 376 P.3d 1150 (2016).....	7

Statutes

Page No.

RCW 9.41.250	8
RCW 9.41.270	9
RCW 9.41.280	9
RCW 9.94A.030	5, 7
RCW 9.94A.637	10
RCW 9.94A.703	4, 5
RCW 9.94A.704	4, 5, 6
